(g)  For an office elected by the qualified electors of 262 

a supervisors district, not less than fifteen (15) qualified 263 

electors. 264 

(h)  For the Office of President of the United States, a 265 

party nominee or independent candidate shall pay an assessment in 266 

the amount of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00). 267 

(2)  (a)  Unless the petition or fee, whichever is 268 

applicable, required above shall be filed as provided for in 269 

subsection (3), (4) or (5) of this section, as appropriate, the 270 

name of the person requested to be a candidate, unless nominated 271